PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7783397

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ULTRA MANUFACTURING LIMITED	02/06/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK	
Street Address:	66 WELLINGTON STREET WEST	
Internal Address:	10TH FLOOR	
City:	TORONTO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5K 1A2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11280517
Patent Number:	9963015
Patent Number:	D603493
Patent Number:	D535245
Patent Number:	D534480
Patent Number:	D508672
Patent Number:	D512679
Patent Number:	D485894
Patent Number:	D468008

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3122883547

Email: j.murphy@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 208 S LASALLE STREET

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHELLE A. COVERT

SIGNATURE:	/Michelle A. Covert/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2023	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=IP patent#page1.tif		
source=IP patent#page2.tif		
source=IP patent#page3.tif		
source=IP patent#page4.tif		
source=IP patent#page5.tif		

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS Ultra Manufacturing Limited, a corporation incorporated in the Province of Ontario (the "**Debtor**"), whose full address is 100 Washburn Drive, Kitchener, ON N2R 1S2, is the owner of the registered trademarks and patents set forth in Attachment 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "**Intellectual Property**");

AND WHEREAS The Toronto-Dominion Bank, in its capacity as lender (the "Lender"), whose full address is 66 Wellington Street West, 10th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5K 1A2 entered into, *inter alia*, a General Security Agreement as acknowledged and confirmed pursuant to an Acknowledgement and Confirmation of Existing Security with the Debtor dated as of the date hereof by which the Debtor granted to the Lender a security interest and lien in all of its personal property, including the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the General Security Agreement, the Debtor hereby confirms the granting of a security interest and lien in the Intellectual Property to the Agent.

THE DEBTOR hereby certifies that the aforementioned information as it relates to the Debtor is true and accurate.

[Signature page follows]

Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

DATED: February 6, 2023.

ULTRA MANUFACTURING LIMITED

< By:

Name: Joseph D'Angelo Title: President

ATTACHMENT 1

Canadian Trademarks

	Description	Application #	Trademark#
	D DIOLA TION DIODE	1402460	TD 64.020001
1.	INNOVATION INSIDE	1493469	TMA839091
2.	ULTRATHERM	1489388	TMA802522
3.	ULTRACYCLE	1489389	TMA802523
4.	ULTRATC	1489395	TMA802524

Canadian Patents and Patent Applications

None.

US Trademarks

	Description	Registration #
1.	INNOVATION INSIDE	4,352,281
2.	ULTRATHERM	4,082,218

US Patents

	Description	Patent #
1.	AIR VENT WITH ROTATING CONTROL ELEMENTS AND A CENTRAL ELEMENT DEFINING CHANNELS AND METHOD OF CONTROLLING AIR FLOW VIA SAME	US 11,280,517 B1
2.	VENT OUTLET ASSEMBLY	US 9,963,015 B1
3.	INSTRUMENT PANEL REGISTER	US D603,493 S

Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

	Description	Patent #
4.	CONSOLE LID	US D535,245 S
5.	FOLDING TRAY TABLE	US D534,480 S
6.	POP-UP CUPHOLDER	US D508,672 S
7.	ARTICULATING CUPHOLDER	US D512,679 S
8.	INSTRUMENT PANEL REGISTER	US D485,894 S
9.	INSTRUMENT PANEL REGISTER	US D468,008 S

51720274.5

Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

RECORDED: 02/07/2023